1502-4K[C(KDS)

Paspen 1

YcTaHOBKa ABuratens u cMcTem ero obecnevyeHus

Section 1

Engine and its supplying systems installation

1-1



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1-2



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Pa3gen 1 YctaHOBKa gBuraTtens n cuctem ero obecnedyeHus

Section 1 Engine and its supplying systems installation

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

16

1.7

1.8

CopepxaHue
Contents

2002-01-1-01CrI1(SP)/ YctaHoBKa apuratens

-03Cl1(SP)

1502-05-1CIN(SP)

1502-05-12CM(SP)

1502-25-1CT1(SP)

2001-25-15CM(SP)

2002-43-3CT1(SP)

2002-60-2-01CT(SP)

2002-60-160CI(SP)

AM3-238

YcTaHoBKa cuctem
BO3QYXO04YNCTKM 1 BbiNycka

Bosgyxoouncturens

YcTaHoBKa TOMMUBHOIO
Oaka

Bak TonnuneHbIN

YcTaHoBKa CUCTEMBbI
nogorpesa

Cuctema oxnaxaeHus
apuratenst U TPaHCMUCCUM

YcTaHoBKa pagnaTtopHas

JAMZ-238 engine
mounting

Exhaust and air cleaning
systems mounting

Air cleaner

Fuel tank mounting

Fuel tank

Pre-heater system
mounting

Transmission and engine
cooling system

Radiator mounting

Bcero nucrtos
Total pages

1-3

1-4

1-11

1-15

1-18

1-25

1-28

1-35

1-44

46



1502-4K[C(KDS)

PucyHok 1.1 YcraHoBka aBuratens SIM3-238
Figure 1.1 JAMZ-238 engine mounting

1-4



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1.1 2002-01-1-01CI1/-03CIl YcTtaHoBKa aBuratens AM3-238
2002-01-1-01SP/-03SP JAMZ-238 engine mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
pwvc. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenmne
. . . L -ty per unit
T\II% Designation Denomination yan yr;/ n
UKHL| U
1.1, | 2002-01-1-01CI1(SP) YcTtaHoBKa JAMZ-238 engine
1.2 asuratens AM3-238* | mounting* X
2002-01-1-01- YcTaHoBka JAMZ-238 engine
-10Cr(sP) asuratensa AM3-238 | mounting X
2002-01-1-01- YcraHoBka JAMZ-238 engine
-20CTI(SP) asuratensa AAM3-238 | mounting X
2002-01-1-03CTr1(SP) YcraHoBKa JAMZ-238 engine
aBuratenst AM3- mounting**
238** x
2002-01-1-03- YcTaHoBka JAMZ-238 engine
-10Cl1(SP) asuratensa AM3-238 | mounting x
2002-01-1-03- YcTaHoBKa JAMZ-238 engine
-20CTI(SP) gsuratena AAM3-238 | mounting X
MPUMEYAHUE *- T-15.014 6e3 komnpeccopa KoHQUUUOHepa
** - T-15.014 ¢ KoMnpeccopom KOHAULUMOHepa
NOTE * - T-15JA without conditioner compressor
** - T-15JA with conditioner compressor
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
. . L uantity per unit
P’\cl)g. Designation Denomination Y)%'I t){/p N
UKHL| U
1 | 2002-01-105Cr1(SP) Koxyx BeHTunaTopa | Fan jacket 1 1 1
2 | 2002-01-106Cr1(SP) Onopa nepeaHsis Front support 1 1
2002-01-106-20CI1(SP)| Onopa nepegHss Front support 1
3 [Buratens JAMZ-238ND4-1
AM3-238H04-1 diesel engine 1 1 1
daTtumku Temperature indi-
yKasarens cator pickups
TemMneparypbl TU 37.003.800-77
TY 37.003.800-77
4 | 457382 5054 [atuvk ykasarens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTypbl tor pickup
TM-100B TM-100B 1
45 7382 5089 Hatuvk ykasarens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTypbl tor pickup
TM-100B3 TM-100BE 1

1-5




1502-4K[C(KDS)

45 7382 5055 [atuvk ykasarens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTypbl tor pickup
TM-100BT TM-100BT 1




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenmne
P’\(l)s. Designation Denomination y%.ljantlt{/ per unTlt

UKHL| U
5 Adatunk Temperature an-
curHanuaaTopa nunciator pickup
TemMnepartypbl TM111-01
TM111-01 TU 37.003.569-90 2 2 2
TY 37.003.569-90
datuymku Emergency oil
aBapumnHoOro pressure pickups
gaBneHua macna TU 37.003.138-76
Ty 37.003.138-76
6 | 4573826184 Hatynk aBapuiHoro | Emergency oil pres-
AaBneHnsa macna sure pickup
MM111B MM111 B 1
45 7382 6185 Hatyunk aBapuHoro | Emergency oil pres-
AaBneHnsa macna sure pickup
MM111B-3 MM111B-E 1
45 7382 6186 HaTtumk aBapunHoro | Emergency oil pres-
AaBneHnsa macna sure pickup
MM111B-T MM111B-T 1
7 | 2002-01-7 MNepexogHuk Adapter 2 2
2002-01-7-20 MepexogHuk Adapter 2
Oartumkn Oil pressure indi-
yKasarens cator pickups
ZdaBrieHns macna TU 37.003.387-78
Ty 37.003.387-78
8 | 457382 6081 [aTtunk ykasatens Oil pressure indica-
AaBneHusa macna tor pickup
MM355 MM355 1
45 7382 6082 [aTunk ykasatens Oil pressure indica-
AaBneHus macna tor pickup
MM355-3 MM355-E 1
45 7382 6083 [aTunk ykasatens Oil pressure indica-
AaBneHus macna tor pickup
MM355-T MM355-T 1
9 | 2002-01-104Cr1(SP) KpbinbyaTtka Fan impeller
BEHTUNATOPA 1 1
2002-01-104-20CI (SP) | KpblnbyaTtka Fan impeller
BEeHTUNgTOopa 1

1-7



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Gl
o7 B

o

LIO€0-10-200C

S

— N

-238 engine mounting

PucyHok 1.2 YcraHoBka aBuratensa AM3-238
Figure 1.2 JAMZ

1-8



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination y%.ljantlt{/ per unit
No T

UKHL| U
BonTthbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
1 | 280516 Bont 3M14-6gx40 Bolt 3M14-6gx40 8 8
28 0516-20 Bont 3M14-6gx40 Bolt 3M14-6gx40 8
2 |315220 LWanba Washer 8 8
31 5220-20 Lan6a Washer 8
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70
3 | 280575 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1,5-6gx120 4 4
28 0575-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1,5-6gx120 4
4 LWanba 16 OT Washer
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4 4
5 | 0602-01-29 Lan6a Special washer
crneuunanbHas 4 4
0602-01-29-20 LWanba Special washer
crneunanbHas 4
6 | 400449 AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 8 8 8
7 | 2002-01-102CrI1(SP) Onopa 3agHss Rear support 2 2
2002-01-102-20CTr1(SP)| Onopa 3agHsis Rear support 2
8 | 0602-24-49 BTynka Bushing 4 4
0602-24-49-20 Brynka Bushing 4
9 | 312001-01-14 Mpvxum Holdfast 4 4
312001-01-14-20 Mpvxum Holdfast 4
10 | 0602-24-90-01 Maney Pin 4 4
0602-24-90-01-20 Maney Pin 4
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70
11 | 28 0240 Bont 3M10-6gx30 Bolt 3M10-6gx30 12 | 12
28 0240-20 Bbont 3M10-6gx30 Bolt 3M10-6gx30 12
12 | 315186 Lan6a Washer 12 | 12
31 5186-20 Llan6a Washer 12
13 MpoBonoka 1,6-0-C | Wire 1,6-0-C 6,3 |63 ]| 6,3
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 M M M
14 | 2002-20-3CI1(SP) MydTa ynpyraa*® Elastic coupling* 1 1
2002-20-3-20Cr1(SP) MydTa ynpyras Elastic coupling 1
2002-20-3-01CrI1(SP) | MydTa ynpyras** Elastic coupling** 1 1
2002-20-3-01-
-20Cl1(SP) | MydbTta ynpyras Elastic coupling 1

1-9




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyectBo Ha
ncnosiHeHune

nos. O6o3HaueHune HanmeHoBaHve
. . N uantity per unit
P’\(IJ: Designation Denomination Y)%'I );/p .
UKHL| U
BonThl Bolts
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70
15 | 28 0350 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40 12*| 12*
10** 10**
28 0350-20 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40 12*
lo**
16 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 13 | 13 | 13
17 Konbuo 24x30 Ring 24x30
MH4152-62 MH4152-62 1 1 1
18 KpaH wapoBoW Ball cock
0,63/15 0,63/15
LINYP 494.647.017 | TsIUR 494.647.017 1 1 1
19 | 1102-01-7 3arnywka End plug 1 1
1102-01-7-20 3arnywka End plug 1
Konbua Rings
FOCT 13940-86 GOST13940-86
20 | 580510 Konbuo C50 Ring C50 1 1
58 0510-20 Konbuo C50 Ring C50 1
21 | 4573825164 Jatumk Temperature an-
cUrHanusaTopa nunciator pickup
TemMmneparypbl T™M111-01
TM111-01 TU 37.003.569-90
TY 37.003.569-90 2 2 2
datuunku Temperature indi-
yKasarens cator pickups
TeMnepartypbl TU 37.003.800-77
TY 37.003.800-77
22 | 457382 5054 [aTunk ykasatens Temperature indica-
Temnepartypbl tor pickup
TM-100B TM-100B 1
45 7382 5089 [aTunk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTtypbl tor pickup
TM-100B3 TM-100BE 1
45 7382 5056 [aTunk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTtypbl tor pickup
TM-100BT TM-100BT 1
23 | 401-10-1 YronbHuK Angle piece 1 1
401-10-1-20 YronbHuK Angle piece 1
24 | 2002-10-102CTr1(SP) Komnpeccop Conditioner com-
KOHOULMOHEpa™*™* pressor** 1 1
2002-10-102-20CI1 (SP) | Komnpeccop Conditioner com-
KOoHOMLKWOHepa pressor 1

1-10




1502-4K[C(KDS)

1-11



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination y)%&ljantlt{/per unit
No UKHL| u | T

PemeHb Belts
TOCT 1284.1-89 GOST 1284.1-89
25 Pemenb A-1320.111 Belt A-1320.1lI 2 2
PemeHb Belt
A-1320.11IT.IV-1-130 | A-1320.11IT.IV-1-130 2
26 | 1501-48-101CrI1(SP) KpoHwTenH** Bracket** 1 1 1
Bonthbl Bolts
TOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70
27 | 28 0376* bont M12-6gx55 Bolt M12-6gx55 3 3
28 0376-20 bont M12-6gx55 Bolt M12-6gx55 3
28 | 2504-48-2** Pbivar Lever 1 1
2504-48-2-20 Pbivar Lever 1
29 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25
FOCT 5915-70** GOST 5915-70** 1 1 1
Bonthbl Bolts
TOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70
30 | 28 0250** bont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40 2 2
28 0250-20 Bbont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40 2
31 [fanka M10 Nut M10
OCT 5915-70** GOST 5915-70** 3 3 3
32 LLanba 10 Washer 10
FOCT 6402-70** GOST 6402-70** 3 3 3
33 | 2504-48-3** CTskka Brace 1 1
2504-48-3-20 Crskka Brace 1
Fankm Nuts
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70
34 | 300210 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25 1 1
30 0210-20 ["anka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25 1
35 | 2504-48-1** Bunka Fork 1 1
2504-48-1-20 Bunka Fork 1
36 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
OCT 7796-70** GOST 7796-70** 1 1 1
37 | 2504-48-6-01** Brynka Bushing 2 2
2504-48-6-01-2 BTynka Bushing 2
38 | 2501-01-21** Ocb Axle 1 1
2501-01-21-20 Ocb Axle 1
39 [arika M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70** GOST 5915-70** 1 1 1
40 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
OCT 6402-70** GOST 6402-70** 1 1 1

1-12



1502-4K[C(KDS)

‘ &7
A ]

PucyHok 1.3 YcTtaHoBKa cuCTeM BO3AyXOOUYUCTKU U BbINyCKa
Figure 1.3 Exhaust and air cleaning systems mounting

1-13



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1.2 1502-05-1CIl YcTtaHOBKa cMCTEM BO3AYXOOUYMCTKU U BbiMyCcKa
1502-05-1SP Exhaust and air cleaning systems mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
T\ij% Designation Denomination y())(}tly per UT

UKHL

1.3 | 1502-05-1ClN(SP) YcTaHoBKa cuctem Exhaust and air

BO34YXO0UYNCTKU U cleaning systems
BblMyckKa mounting X
1502-05-1-20CI1(SP) YcTaHoBKa cucTem Exhaust and air
BO34YXO0UYNCTKU U cleaning systems
BblMycKa mounting x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - mn3 komnnekra gBurarens
NOTE * - from the engine set
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UKHL T

1 | 375430 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5430-20 Mpobka Plug 2
2 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 3 3
3 | 46 1401-04 Pykas Hose 1
46 1401-04-20 Pykas Hose 1
4 | 46-60-366CI1(SP) XomyT (gonyckaetca | Clamp (replacement
3amMeHa Ha noas. 5) for pos. 5 allowed) 2
46-60-366-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 2
5 LLInaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN 3017-AS40-60/ | DIN 3017-AS40-60/
12C7-W2 12C7-W?2 (replace-
(nonyckaetcs ment for pos. 13 is
3ameHa Ha nos.4) allowed) 2 2
6 KomneHcatop EAJIP | Compensator EALR
302.666.010Cb 302.666.010SB (re-
(nonyckaetcs placement for pos. 7
3amMeHa Ha noas.7) allowed) 1 1
7 | 479151000002 KomneHcaTtop Compensator
CK-524.000.00CBb SK-524.000.00SB
(oonyckaeTtcs (replacement for pos.
3ameHa Ha noas. 6) 6 allowed) 1 1
8 | 1502-05-29Cr1(SP) aszoBon Gas duct 1
1502-05-29-20Cl1(SP) | MNasoBopg Gas duct 1
9 | 1102-05-31Cl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 3
1102-05-31-20CrI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 3

1-14




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
I?\I%S. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty perTunlt
UKHL
10 | 1502-05-20CT1(SP) Mmywntens Muffler 1
1502-05-20-20CI1(SP) | Mywwutenb Muffler 1
11 | 1106-05-21CrI1(SP) Tpy6a BbInyckHas Exhaust pipe 1
1106-05-21-20CI1(SP) | Tpyba BbinyckHas Exhaust pipe 1
12 | 1102-05-37CrI1(SP) KpbllKa ¢ XOMyTOM Cover with clamp 1
1102-05-37-20Cl1(SP) | Kpbiwka ¢ XoMyTOM Cover with clamp 1
13 | 28 5230 Bont Bolt 2
28 5230-20 Bont Bolt 2
14 | 1502-05-25CrI1(SP) Tpyb6a Pipe 1
1502-05-25-20CrI1(SP) | Tpy6a Pipe 1
15 | 404-05-27Cl1(SP) BosgyxosabopHuk Air intake 1
404-05-27-20CI1(SP) BosgyxosabopHuk Air intake 1
16 | 1502-05-13-Cr1(SP) Bosgyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKITOHHBIN 1
1502-05-13-20CI1(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKNMOHHbIN 1
17 | 1502-05-12CrI1(SP) Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner 1
1502-05-12-20CI1(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutenb | Air cleaner 1
18 | 1502-05-30CrI1(SP) "aszoBoA Gas duct 1
1502-05-30-20CT1(SP) | MNasosoa Gas duct 1
19 anka M10 Nut M10
(250512-15)* (250512-P5)* 6 6
20 LWanba 10 Washer 10
(312300-M2)* (312300-P2)*
(8o nyckaetcs (replacement for pos.
3ameHa Ha nos.21) 21 allowed) 6 6
LLlan6b! Washers
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
21 | 310170 LWanba 10 Washer 10 (re-
(nonyckaetcs placement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha no3s.20) 20 allowed) 6
31 0170-20 Wan6a 10 Washer 10 6
22 | T850.1118260 Mpoknagka natpybka | Exhaust branch pipe
BbIMYCKHOrMo gasket 1 1
23 | 46-47-189-03Cr1(SP) XomyT Clamp 4
46-47-189-03-20CI(SP) | XomyT Clamp 4
24 | 46 1901-05 Pykas Hose 2
46 1901-05-20 Pykas Hose 2
25 | 1502-05-14CTr1(SP) Bosgyxosog Air duct 1
1502-05-14-20Cl1(SP) | Bosgyxosoa Air duct 1
26 | 1502-05-16CT1(SP) Boagyxosog Air duct 1
1502-05-16-20CT1(SP) | BosgyxoBsoz Air duct 1
27 | 1102-05-31-01Cl(SP) | XomyT Clamp 1
1102-05-31-01-20Cr1
(SP) | XomyTt Clamp 1

1-15




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHeHme

nos. O603Ha4YeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UKHL | |
28 | 404-05-92 Konnayok 3awmTtHeIn | Protective cap 1 1
29 HaTumk Air filter clogging an-
curHanuaaTopa nunciator pickup
3aCOpeHHOCTH 13.3839.600
BO34YyLUHOro TU 37.003.1025-80
dvnbTpa
13.3839.600
TY 37.003.1025-80 1 1
30 | 0602-05-32Cl1(SP) Hanpaensitowas Guide 1 1
31 BonTt M8-6gx30 Bolt M8-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
32 ["anka M8 Nut M8
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 10 10
33 Lanba 8T Washer 8T
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
34 | 403-05-25 XomyT Clamp 4
403-05-25-20 XomyT Clamp 4
35 | 0602-05-45 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
36 | 0602-05-46 KnanaH Valve 1 1
Bontbl Bolts
TOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70
37 | 28 0361 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1,25-6gx45 4
28 0361-20 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1,25-6gx45 4
38 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4
39 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
Lan6b1 Washers
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
40 | 310210 LLanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 8
31 0210-20 LLanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 8
Lan6bi Washers
TOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78
41 | 310230 LLanba 12 Washer 12 4
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12 4
42 | 450033 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0033-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
Lanobi Washers
TOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
43 | 31 0150 LLlanba 8 Washer 8 6
31 0150-20 LLanba 8 Washer 8 6

1-16




44

BonTt
M12x1,25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70

Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40
GOST 7796-70

1502-4K[C(KDS)

4 | 4

1-17



1502-4K[C(KDS)

WMo
T

!

T S "W W L O W W

-

RN

0 ~ (o] wn < r ] N -

PucyHok 1.4 Bosayxoouuctutenb
Figure 1.4 Air cleaner

1-18



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1.3 1502-05-12CIN Bosgyxoouuctutesnb
1502-05-12SP Air cleaner

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
ﬁg. Designation Denomination ;i;yperu?t
UKHL
1.4 | 1502-05-12Cl1(SP) Bosagyxoounctutens | Air cleaner x
1502-05-12-20CI(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyectBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Cﬁ;ﬁnn/perunn
No UKHL | |
1 | 46-05-351-01Cl1(SP) Kpbliwwka Cover 1
46-05-351-01-20CTI1 KpbiLlka Cover
(SP) 1
2 | 400222 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
40 0222-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
3 | 46-05-764 LLlanba Washer 2
46-05-764-20 LLlanba Washer 2
4 |315185 LLlanta Washer 1
31 5185-20 LLlanta Washer 1
5 | 46-05-366CI1(SP) Pyuka Handle 1
46-05-366-20CI1(SP) Pyuyka Handle 1
6 | 46-05-763 anka Nut 2
46-05-763-20 arka Nut 2
7 | 46-05-774 KaHT Ne27 Edge No. 27 1 1
8 | 40 0034-02 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
AnemeHT Filter element
dunsTpyrowmn TU 4591.041.
TY4591.041. 00232058-2000
00232058-2000
9 AnemMeHT Filter element
GuUnNbTPYOLWMIA T330.1109560-02
T330.1109560-02 1
AnemMeHT Filter element
PUNLTPYOLLMI T330.1109560-02T2
T330.1109560-02T2 1
10 AnemMeHT Filter element
PUNbTPYOLLNA T330.1109560-01
T330.1109560-01 1
AnemeHT Filter element
PUnNbTPYyOLWLNA T330.1109560-01 T2
T330.1109560-01 T2 1

1-19




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vienonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UKHL | |
11 | 450033 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0033-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
Lnunbkn Studs
FOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76
12 | 290130 LWLnunbka Stud
M8(3n/6g)x32 M8(3n/6g)x32 6
29 0130-20 Wnunbka Stud
M8(3n/6g)x32 M8(3n/6g)x32 6
13 | 46-05-355CrI1(SP) LleHTpaTop Centralizer 1
46-05-355-20CT1(SP) LleHTpatop Centralizer 1
14 | 1502-05-11CrI1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1
1502-05-11-20CI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
15 ["arika M8 Nut M8
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 3 3
16 LLanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
LanobI Washers
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
17 | 310150 LLlanba 8 Washer 8 3
31 0150-20 LLlanba 8 Washer 8 3
LUnunbkn Studs
FOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76
18 | 29 0115 LWLnunbka Stud
M8(3n/6g)x16 M8(3n/6g)x16 3
29 0115-20 LWnunbka Stud
M8(3n/69)x16 M8(3n/69)x16 3

1-20



1502-4K[C(KDS)

PucyHok 1.5 YctaHoBKa TOnnuMBHOro 6aka
Figure 1.5 Fuel tank mounting

1-21



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1.4 1502-25-1CI YcTaHOBKa TONNMBHOIoO 6aka
1502-25-1SP Fuel tank mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne venonxenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y())(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.5, | 1502-25-1Crl1(SP) YcraHoBka Fuel tank mounting
1.6 TonnueHoro 6aka X
1502-25-1-20CrI1(SP) YcTaHoBKka Fuel tank mounting
TonnueHoro 6aka X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
UCMnoriHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Rmy per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 2001-25-10Crl1(SP) bak TonnmnBHLIN Fuel tank 1
2001-25-10-20CrI1(SP) | bak TonnmMBHLIN Fuel tank 1
2 | 46 0401-06 PykaB Hose 1
46 0401-06-20 Pykas Hose 1
3 LLinaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 4 4
4 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-©oCUN-80M FSI-80M
TY2531-001- TU2531-001-
49247039-2004 49247039-2004 2 2
5 | 404-26-213Crl1(SP) Pykas 12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-20CT1(SP) | Pykae @12 Hose @12 1
6 | 1502-25-29Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
1502-25-29-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
7 | 1102-25-18-01CI(SP) | TpybonpoBog Pipeline 1
1102-25-18-01-20CIr1
(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
8 | 2002-25-15CTl1(SP) Tpyb6onposog Pipeline 1
2002-25-51-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
9 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 2 2
10 | 46 0601-01 Pykas Hose 1
46 0601-03-20 Pykas Hose 1
11 | 1102-25-11 MepexoaHuk Adapter 1 -
12 | 1102-25-10 HakoHe4HuK Tip 1 -
13 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 779%-70 2 2
14 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6

1-22




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No H
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
15 | 1502-25-27CrI1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
1502-25-27-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
16 | 415210 Wryuep Union 1
41 5210-20 Wryuep Union 1
17 | 404-26-213-24Cl1(SP) | PykaB @12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-24-20Cr1
(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose 12 1
18 | 2001-25-32CTl1(SP) Tpy6onpoBoa Pipeline 1
2001-25-32-20Crl1(SP) | TpybonpoBog Pipeline 1
19 | 2002-25-14CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2002-25-14-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
20 | 2002-25-13CT1(SP) Tpy6onpoBsop Pipeline 1
2002-25-13-20Crl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
21 Mposonoka 0,8-O-C | Wire 0,8-O-C
roCT3282-74 GOST3282-74 0,33 | 0,33
22 | 2001-80-4 Mnomba cBunHUoBas | Lead seal 1 1
23 | 2501-25-37CT1(SP) AmopTmnsaTtop Shock absorber 8 8
24 | 1101-25-36 Haknagka Strap 4 4
BonTtbl Bolts
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70
25 | 28 0570 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx105 M16x1,5-6gx105 4
28 0570-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx105 M16x1,5-6gx105 4
26 Wanba 16T Washer 16T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
27 |40 0479-01 Brynka Bushing 3 3
28 | 1102-25-12 Haknagka Strap 2
1102-25-12-20 Haknapgka Strap 2
29 Bont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40
rOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 3 3
30 | 1102-25-16 Brynka Bushing 3
1102-25-16-20 BTynka Bushing 3
31 | 400478 BTynka Bushing 2 2
32 | 1102-25-14 Haknapgka Strap 1
1102-25-14-20 Haknapgka Strap 1
34 | 700-40-6684-15 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
35 | 700-41-2866 XOMyTUK Clamp 4 4
36 | 700-40-6684-06 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 3
LWan6bi Washers
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
37 | 310150 LWanba 8 Washer 8 1
31 0150-20 LLanba 8 Washer 8 1

1-23




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuecTtso Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vienonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtity per unit
No UKHL | |
38 ["arika M8 Nut M8

OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1
39 Bont M8-6g%x16 Bolt M8-6gx16

OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
40 | 2502-43-103-01 lNnactunha Plate 1 1

1-24



n-n

1502-4K[C(KDS)

17 16 15 14

18

1502-25-1-20CM

PucyHok 1.6 YctaHoBKa TonnmBHOro 6aka
Figure 1.6 Fuel tank mounting

1-25



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuecTtso Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No ukHL | T

1 | 404-26-213-02Cl1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose @12 1

404-26-213-02-20CTI1 PykaB @12 Hose @12 1
(SP)
2 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-®CIN-80M FSI-80M
TY2539-001- TU2539-001-
49247031-2004 49247031-2004 8 8

3 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1

700-37-2077-20 Mpo6ka Plug 1

4 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16

MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 1 2
5 bont Bolt M12x1,25-
M12x1,25-6gx25 6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 779%-70 2 2
6 Wanba 12T Washer 12T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
LWan6bl Washers
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
7 | 310210 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 2
31 0210-20 Lanba 12x2 Washer 12x2 2
8 dunbTp rpybon Coarse fuel filter
OYMCTKM TOMnuBea 1 1

9 | 700-40-6684-06 lMpoknagka Gasket 3 3
10 | 700-41-2866 XOMyTUK Clamp 3 3
11 | 404-26-213CrI1(SP) Pykas @12 Hose 12 2

404-26-213-20CT1(SP) | PykaB @12 Hose 12 2

12 LLinaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp

DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 4 4
13 | 46 0401-09 Pykag Hose 1
46 0401-09-20 Pykas Hose 1
14 | 2501-25-33-01Cl1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2
2501-25-33-01-20CI Brynka Bushing
(SP) 2
Fankum Nuts
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70
15 | 30 0265 Manka M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1,5LH 2
30 0265-20 Manka M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1,5LH 2
16 | 2001-25-27 CtepxeHb Stem 2
2001-25-27-20 CtepxeHb Stem 2
17 [Fanka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1,5
MOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2

1-26




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
18 | 2501-25-33CrI1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
2501-25-33-20CI1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2
19 WnnuHT 4x40 Cotter pin 4x40
FOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 4 4
20 | 2501-25-108 Brynka Bushing 4
2501-25-108-20 BTynka Bushing 4
21 | 40 0093 BTynka Bushing 4 4
22 | 470570 Ocb 6-16f9%x75 Axle 6-16 f9x75
FOCT 9650-80 GOST 9650-80 4 4
23 | 1502-25-10 HakoHe4YHuK Tip - 1

1-27



1502-4K[C(KDS)

30 31 32

N
:

AN
RN S S S S ik
i I S e—

(asRRLe LR

11

of &

=f

PucyHok 1.7 bBak TonnuBHbIN
Figure 1.7 Fuel tank

1-28



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1.5 2001-25-10CIN Bak TonnUBHbLIU

2001-25-10SP Fuel tank

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.7 | 2001-25-10CTr1(SP) Bak TonnuneHLIN Fuel tank x

2001-25-10-20CT1(SP) | Bak TonnueHbIN Fuel tank x
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %/L;?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 2001-25-20CT1(SP) Bak TonnmeHbIN Fuel tank 1
2001-25-20-20CrI1(SP) | bak TonnuBHbIN Fuel tank 1
2 | 1101-25-6 YronbHuK BBEpPTHOM | Screw angle piece 1
1101-25-6-20 YronbHuK BBEpPTHOM | Screw angle piece 1
3 Kpan waposon ly15 | Ball cock Dul5
LINYP494647001 TsIUR494647001
TY3742-997- TU3742-997-
24337661-93 24337661-93 2 2
4 | 1101-25-35 KoHTpraika Lock nut 4
1101-25-35-20 KoHTpraika Lock nut 4
5 | 2501-25-96 Konnavok Cap 1
2501-25-96-20 Konnayok Cap 1
6 [atuuk ykasatens Fuel level indicator
YPOBHS TONNMBa pickup
BM-1626 BM-162B
TY311.00225.621. TU311.00225.621.
152-93 152-93 1 1
7 BuHT BM5-6g%x12 Screw BM5-6gx12
FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 4 4
8 LWanba 5T Washer 5T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 5 5
9 |450019 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0019-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
10 | 2501-25-97 Wnnnbka Stud 1
2501-25-97-20 Wnnnbka Stud 1
11 Manka M5 Nut M5
rOCT 5927-70 GOST 5927-70 1 1
12 | 2001-25-25CI1(SP) Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
2001-25-25-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
13 | 700-41-2622 Bont 3axmumHon Clamping bolt 2
700-41-2622-20 bonT 3aKMMHON Clamping bolt 2

1-29




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UkHL | T
14 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16

MH4152-62 MH4152-62 4 4

15 | 404-25-87 Konbuo npyxmnHHoe | Spring ring 1

404-25-87-20 Konbuo npyxunHHoe | Spring ring 1

16 | 46-25-295CT1(SP) PunbTp Filter 1 1
17 | 2001-25-18 JInHeka mepHas Dipstick 1 1
18 | 2001-25-39CTl1(SP) Tpy6onpoBoa Pipeline 1

2001-25-39-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1

19 | 404-25-58CI1(SP) CanyH Breather 1

404-25-58-20CT1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
20 | 404-25-92 CTromnka Post 1
404-25-92-20 Crovika Post 1

21 | 46-43-322 Konbuo Ring 1 1
22 | 44 0017 3arnyuwika End plug 1 1
23 | 700-40-6684-08 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
24 | 700-41-3310 XOMyTUK Clip 1 1
25 BonTt M8-6g%x16 Bolt M8-6gx16

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1

26 LWanba 8T Washer 8T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 1 1

27 | 700-41-2866 XOMYTUK Clip 1 1
28 | 700-40-6684-06 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
29 | 1101-25-7 YronbHUK BBEPTHOM | Screw angle piece 1

1101-25-7-20 YronbHWK BBEPTHOM | Screw angle piece 1

30 Konsbuo 021-027-36- | Ring 021-027-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

31 | H.036.23.072 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1

H.036.23.072-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1

32 | 1101-26-158 LUTyuep BBepTHOM Screw union 1

1101-26-158-20 LWTyuep BBEpTHOM Screw union 1

1-30



1502-4K[C(KDS)

PucyHok 1.8 YcTaHoBKa cuctembl nogorpesa
Figure 1.8 Pre-heater system mounting

1-31



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1.6 2002-43-3CI1 YcTaHOBKa cuctembl nogorpesa

2002-43-3SP Pre-heater system mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y())(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.8, | 2002-43-3Cl1(SP) YcraHoBka cuctembl | Pre-heater system
1.9 nogorpeea mounting X
2002-43-3-20CT1(SP) YcTtaHoBKka cuctemMbl | Pre-heater system
nogorpesa mounting x
NMPUMEYAHUE *- n3 komnnekTta nogorpesatenen MNXA-30J1-5006 OCT 37.001.046-87
NOTE *- from the PHZD-30L-5006 pre-heater set OST 37.001.046-87
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination Q%?Rmy per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 2706-43-14Cl1(SP) PykaB Hose 2 -
2 LLinaHroBbIn XxoMyT DIN 3017-AS20-32/
DIN 3017-AS20-32/ |12C7-W2 hose clamp
12C7-W2 6 -
3 | 311606-43-107Cl1(SP) | KpaH Cock 1 -
4 BonTt M8-6g%x16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 -
5 LWanba 6T Washer 6T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 -
6 KommyTtatop Transistor switch-
TPaH3UCTOPHbIN* board*
9301.3734 9301.3734 (replace-
(oonyckaeTtcs ment for pos.7 al-
3amMeHa Ha nos.7* lowed) 1 -
7 Moaynb 3axurannsa® | Heater ignition mod-
oTonuTens ule* 9301.3734-01
9301.3734-01 (replacement for
(monyckaeTtcs pos.6 allowed)
3aMeHa Ha no3.6) 1 -
8 HakoHeuHuk ceeyHou | Plug tip with noise
o} suppresser SE-12
nomexonogasartene | TU 37.003658-75
m C3-12
TY 37.003658-75 1 -
9 | 46 1501-05 Pykas Hose 1 -
10 LnaHroBbI XoMyT DIN 3017-AS50-70/
DIN 3017-AS50-70/ |12C7-W2 hose clamp
12C7-W2 4 -

1-32




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
11 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1,25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 5 -
12 Wanba 12 OT Washer12 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 -
13 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 7 -
14 | 2002-43-16CrI1(SP) BosgyxoBog Air duct 1 -
15 | 46 1201-16 Pykas Hose 2 -
16 LLinaHroBbIn XxoMyT DIN 3017-AS40-60/
DIN 3017-AS40-60/ |12C7-W2 hose clamp
12C7-W2 24 -
17 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1,25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 -
18 | 404-43-87 dnaHeu Flange 1 -
19 | 2002-43-78CI1(SP) Tpy6onposop Pipeline 1 -
20 | 46 1201-02 Pykas Hose 2 -
21 | 2502-43-44CT1(SP) MepexogHuk Adapter 1 -
22 | 46 1201-32 Pykas Hose 1 -
23 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket (replacement
(nonyckaetcs for pos.24 allowed)
3aMeHa Ha no3.24) 16 -
24 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16
MH4152-62 MH4152-62 (re-
(nonyckaetcs placement for pos.23
3ameHa Ha nos.23) allowed) 13 -
25 | 700-41-2622 BonT 3axxMmHon Clamping bolt 6 -
26 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 2
27 Bont M6-69%x16 Bolt M6-6gx16
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 2 -
28 | 700-41-2548 XOMyTUK Clip 3 -
29 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
30 | 2002-43-131 Tpyba Pipe 1
2002-43-131-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
31 | 2002-43-130 Tpyba Pipe 1
2002-43-130-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
32 | 700-40-6684 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
33 | 58-41-2006-03 XOMyTUK Clip 1 1
34 | 46 0901-21-20 Pykas Hose 1
46 1201-25 Pykas Hose 1 -
35 LnaHroBbI XoMyT DIN 3017-AS30-45/
DIN 3017-AS30-45/ |12C7-W2 hose clamp
12C7-W2 26 26
36 | 2502-43-90CT1(SP) MepexogHuk Adapter 2
2502-43-90-20CT1(SP) | NepexogHuk Adapter 2

1-33



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
I;’\l%s. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per;nlt

UKHL
37 | 2002-43-128 Tpyb6a Pipe 1
2002-43-128-20 Tpyba Pipe 1

38 | 2002-43-22CT1(SP) Ckoba Cramp 1 -
39 ArperaT HacoCHbIn* Pump unit*

MKa-30J1-1015200 PHZD-30L-1015200 1 -

40 | 2002-43-74Cl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 -
41 | 28 0320 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1,25-6gx20

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 -
42 | 28 0376 Bont M12-6gx55 Bolt M12-6gx55

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 -

43 | 2002-43-75CT1(SP) KpoHLiTenH Bracket 1 -
44 | 2002-43-66Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -
45 | 28 0376 BonTt M8-6g%x30 Bolt M8-6gx30

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 -

46 Manka M8 Nut M8

rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 -
47 | 310150 Lan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2 -

48 | 403-43-461-04CrI1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1 -
49 | 2002-43-76Cl1(SP) "azoBoA Gas duct 1 -
50 |46 1201-25 Pykas Hose 1 -
51 | 46 0901-01 Pykas Hose 1

46 0901-01-20 Pykas Hose 1

52 | 46 0901-19 Pykas Hose 1

46 0901-19-20 Pykas Hose 1

53 | 2002-43-68CTI1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 -
54 | 0902-43-14CT1(SP) MeTtnsa Loop 2 -
55 Koten Pre-heater boiler

noporpesaTtens PHZD 30L-10105010*
MmKa 30/1-10105010* 1 -

56 | 2002-43-19CI1(SP) Tonnusonposos Fuel line 1 -
57 | 2002-43-21CTI1(SP) lMepexogHuK Adapter 1 -

1-34



1502-4K[C(KDS)

B-5 B 10
11
9
7
6
5
a-0 .
Eg = X
g il

PucyHok 1.9 YcrtaHoBKa cucTembl nogorpesa
Figure 1.9 Pre-heater system mounting

1-35



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;?Rmy per unit
No UkHL | T

1 | 58-89-146 BTynka Bushing 2 2

2 700-40-6684-09 Mpoknaaka Gasket 4 4

3 | 58-60-213-01 MnaHka Strip 4

58-60-213-01-20 MnaHka Strip 4

4 Bont M8-6gx35 Bolt M8-6gx35

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
5 LWanba 8T Washer 8T

rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 2
6 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 2

7 | 450293 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 1

8 | 2002-43-65CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -

9 | 2002-43-33CTl1(SP) MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1 -
10 | 46 0601-32 Pykas Hose 1
11 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT DIN 3017-AS20-32/

DIN 3017-AS20-32/ |12C7-W2 hose clamp
12C7-W2 6 -

12 | 700-41-2548 XOMyTUK Clip 3 -
13 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknaaka Gasket 3 -
14 BonTt M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 -

15 | 312002-43-81 Brynka Bushing 1 -
16 | 2502-43-79 Mpwxmm Holdfast 1 -
17 BonTt Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1,25-6gx40

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 -
18 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 -

19 | 2002-43-67CI1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 -

20 | 280320 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1,25-6gx20
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 -
21 Bont M10-6gx20 Bolt M10-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 -
22 Wanba 10 OT Washer10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 -
23 BuHT BM5-6g%16 Screw BM5-6gx16
FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 4 -
24 LWanba 5 Washer 5
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 -
25 LLnTok ynpasneHus Control panel
MKO-6001-1015410 | PHZD-6001-1015410 1 -
26 | 312505-43-17-01CI1 Kopnyc Housing
(SP) 1 -
27 | 46 0901-01 Pykas Hose 1
46 0901-01-20 PykaBs Hose 1

1-36




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
28 LLInaHroBbI XoMyT DIN 3017-AS30-45/
DIN 3017-AS30-45/ |12C7-W2 hose clamp
12C7-W2 28 -
29 | 700-41-2622 bonT 3aKMMHON Clamping bolt 6 -
30 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket (replacement
(oonyckaeTtcs for pos.31 allowed)
3aMeHa Ha rnos.31) 16 -
31 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 (re-
(nonyckaetcs placement for pos.30
3ameHa Ha no3.30) allowed) 13 -
32 | 46 0901-16 PykaBs Hose 1
46 0901-16-20 PykaB Hose 1
33 | 2002-43-26CTI1 (SP) MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
2002-43-26-20CrI1(SP) | Matpybok Branch pipe 1
34 | 46 0901-19 PykaBs Hose 1
46 0901-19-20 PykaB Hose 1
35 | 46 0901-15 PykaB Hose 1
46 0901-15-20 Pykas Hose 1
36 | 46 0901-29 PykaBs Hose 1
46 0901-29-20 PykaB Hose 1

1-37



1502-4K[C(KDS)

PucyHok 1.10 Cucrema oxnaxaeHus gBuratensi U TpaHCMUCCUm
Figure 1.10 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-38



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1.7 2002-60-2-01CIN Cuctema oxnaxaeHusa ABuratens n TpaHCMUCCUU

2002-60-2-01SP Engine and transmission cooling system

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T

1.10,| 2002-60-2-01CI1(SP) Cuctema oxnaxgeHuns | Engine and transmis-
1.11, asuratens u sion cooling system
1.12 TpaHcMUccUmn X
2002-60-2-01-20CI1 (SP) | Cucrema oxnaxaeHnust | Engine and transmis-
apuratens un sion cooling system
TpaHCcMmUccnm x
Ne puc.
Fig. No m

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)zqtlty per unit
No UkHL | T

1 | 2002-60-145CrI1(SP) MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
2002-60-145-20CIM(SP) | MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
2 | 450292 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0292-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
Bontbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
3 | 280250 Bbont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40 2
28 0250-20 Bbont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40 2
4 LWan6a 10 OT Washer10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
5 | 5001-26-130CrI(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
5001-26-130-20CT1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
6 |46 1701-04 Pykag Hose 2
46 1701-04-20 Pykas Hose 2
7 | 2001-60-50 LLwnTok Shield 1
2001-60-50-20 LWnTok Shield 1
8 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 22 22
9 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1,25-6gx30
OCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 12 12
10 | 46-11-476 LLlanta Washer 32
46-11-476-20 Llanta Washer 32
11 | 312505-60-120CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 1
312505-60-120-20CT1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 1

1-39




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuecTtso Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No ukHL | T
12 | 2002-60-160CTI1(SP) YcTaHoBKka Radiator set

paguartopHad 1
2002-60-160-20CI1 (SP) | YcTaHoBKa Radiator set
paguaTtopHas 1
13 | 2001-60-51 LunTok Shield 1
2001-60-51-20 LLunTok Shield 1
14 | 46-60-600 Brynka Bushing 1
46-60-600-20 BTynka Bushing 1
15 | 28 0160 bont Bolt 1
28 0160-20 bont Bolt 1
16 Manka M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1

1-40



1502-4K[C(KDS)

17
18
19
20
20
22
20
16
24

21

o

. |
) /
—

\'-..
P T~
| —— T
1 o o
/Cz/

/,_,f—"ﬂ'

WM~
\_\ W0k~

[eolep
K__ - (- oJep)

|:\ _.--""'7_

[ 0
(o] @ O (o]

: > o Olo O g ﬂ I <
M —0NM~ I'j O QNN
— T . hahah o

| |

PucyHok 1.11 Cucrema oxnaxaeHus ABuraresns u TpaHCMUCCUm
Figure 1.11 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-41



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 46-60-392-06Cl1(SP) PykaB Hose 1
46-60-392-06-20CI1
(SP) Pykas Hose 1
2 | 2002-60-116CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2002-60-116-20Cr1
(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3 | 2002-60-159-02CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
2002-60-159-02-20CTI1
(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
4 | 312006-60-110Cl1(SP) | TpybonpoBog Pipeline 1
312006-60-110-20Cr1
(SP) | Tpy6onpoBog Pipeline 1
5 | 2002-60-133-01CrI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
2002-60-133-01-20CI1
(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
6 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1,25-6gx25
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 10 10
7 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 22 22
8 | 46-60-366CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
46-60-366-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
9 | 461401-24 Pykas Hose 2
46 1401-24-20 Pykas Hose 2
10 | 2001-60-119-01 LWnTok Shield 1
2001-60-119-01-20 LWnTok Shield 1
11 | 46-11-476 LWanba Washer 12
46-11-476-20 Lanba Washer 12
12 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1,25-6gx30
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 12 12
13 | 2001-60-49-01 LWwnTok Shield 1
2001-60-49-01-20 LnTok Shield 1
14 | 2002-60-159CI(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2002-60-159-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
15 | 2002-60-136CI1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
2002-60-136-20CI1(SP) | MaTtpy6Gok Branch pipe 1
16 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
datumkun Pickups
Ty37.003.800-77 TU37.003.800-77
17 Hatunk TM100-B Pickup TM100-B 1
OaTtunk TM100-BT Pickup TM100-BT 1

1-42




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No m
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
18 | 295220 LWnunbka Stud 4
29 5220-20 LLnunbka Stud 4
19 "arka M10 Nut M10
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4
20 lLanba 10 OT Washer10 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
21 Bont M10-6gx70 Bolt M10-6gx70
TOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
22 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
23 | 2002-60-128CT1(SP) MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
2002-60-128-20CI1 (SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
24 | 2002-60-127Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2002-60-127-20CI (SP) | Tpy6onposopa, Pipeline 1

1-43



1502-4K[C(KDS)

BO

— —
- 0O

12
13
14

B.B r-r
18 N
3 a M
[N NN
\ | |
N
N
19 2
25 24 23 22
oo
26 32 28
31
27
30
28 29

PucyHok 1.12 Cucrtema oxnaxgeHus oBuratens u TpaHCMUCCUm

Figure 1.12 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-44

20

21



1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 |460901-4 PykaB Hose 1
46 0901-04-20 PykaB Hose 1
2 | 5001-26-130CrI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
5001-26-130-20CI1 (SP) | XomyT Clamp 8
3 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 22 22
4 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1,25-6gx30
rOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 12 12
5 | 312006-60-110-01CI1
(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
312006-60-110-01
-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposopa Pipeline 1
6 | 46-60-392-08CI1(SP) Pykas Hose 1
46-60-392-08-20CI1
(SP) | PykaB Hose 1
7 | 46-60-392-03CTl1(SP) PykaB Hose 1
46-60-392-03-20CI1 (SP) | PykaB Hose 1
8 | 2002-60-158CI1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2002-60-158-20CTr1
(SP) | TpybonpoBog Pipeline 1
9 | 470570 Ocb 6-16f9x75 Axle 6-16f9x75
rOCT 9650-80 GOST 9650-80 2 2
LLanobl Washers
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
10 | 310270 LWanba 16 Washer 16 2
31 0270-20 Lanba 16 Washer 16 2
11 WnnavHT 4x40 Cotter pin 4x40
rOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 2 2
12 | 2501-25-108 Brynka Bushing 4
2501-25-108-20 Brynka Bushing 4
13 | 40 0093 BTynka Bushing 2 2
14 | 2001-60-103CI1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
2001-60-103-20CrI1(SP) | Btynka Bushing 2
15 Manka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1,5
NOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
16 | 2002-60-120CI1(SP) Craxka Brace 2
2002-60-120-20CTl1(SP) | Ctsaxka Brace 2
17 | 700-31-2242 LWanba ctonopHas Tab washer 2
700-31-2242-20 LWanba ctonopHas Tab washer 2
18 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1,25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10

1-45




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuecTtso Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtlty per unit
No UkHL | T
19 | 2506-60-65-01 MnaHka Strip 3

2506-60-65-01-20 MnaHka Strip 3

20 | 2002-60-29 Mnuta Plate 2

2002-60-29-20 Mnuta Plate 2
21 | 2501-25-37CrI1(SP) AmopTunsatop Shock absorber 2 2
22 | 2002-60-30 BTynka Bushing 2
2002-60-30-20 BTynka Bushing 2
BonTtbl Bolts
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
23 | 28 0562 BonT Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx75 M16x1,5-6g%x75 2
28 0562-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx75 M16x1,5-6g%x75 2
24 | 2002-60-59 MnacTtuHa Plate 2
2002-60-59-20 MnactuHa Plate 2

25 | 2001-60-96 AmopTmn3saTop Shock absorber 2 2
26 | 2001-80-4 Mnomba cBuHLIOBas Lead seal 1 1
27 Mposonoka 0,8-0-C Wire 0,8-0-C

FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,53m | 0,53m

28 | 2502-60-31 KoHTprainka Lock nut 2

2502-60-31-20 KoHTpraika Lock nut 2
29 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS30-45/ DIN3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 1 1
30 | 46 0901-14 Pykas Hose 1
46 0901-14-20 Pykas Hose 1
31 | 2002-60-82 YronbHuK KoHUeBor | End angle piece 1
2002-60-82-20 YronbHuK KoHUeBor | End angle piece 1
32 KpaH waposowu Ball cock
0,63/20 0,63/20
TY 3742-997- TU 3742-997-
24337661-93 24337661-93 1 1

1-46



1502-4K[C(KDS)

o
— QML [sp =~ Tp]

1
-

© C) N0
G
/ "
@ O <FLD
1=
< ©
o
©
N\
&g
g

DOMLD (e

N TWn

>/

-~

PucyHok 1.13 YcTtaHoBKa paguatopHas
Figure 1.13 Radiator set

1-47



1502-4K[C(KDS)

1.8 2002-60-160CI1 YcTtaHoBKa paguatopHas
2002-60-160SP Radiator set

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y())(}tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.13| 2002-60-160CI1(SP) YcTtaHoBka Radiator set
pagnaTopHas x
2002-60-160-20CI1(SP) | YctaHoBKa Radiator set
paguartopHas x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
UCMnoriHeHne
nos. O6o03HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 Pagnatop Radiator
2002-1301010 2002-1301010
TY37373.086-89 TU37373.086-89 1 1
2 | 312505-60-101Cl1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
312505-60-101-20CTr1
(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
3 | 46-11-476 LWanba Washer 20
46-11-476-20 LWanba Washer 20
4 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M1,25-6gx30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24 24
5 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 36 36
6 | 2002-60-156CTI1(SP) Wt Shield 1
2002-60-156-20CI1 (SP) Wt Shield 1
7 bont Bolt M12x1,25-
M12x1,25-6gx35 6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12
8 |450275 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
45 0275-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
9 | 2002-60-101CI1(SP) MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
2002-60-101
-20CrI1(SP) | Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
10 | 2002-60-101
-01CI1(SP) | Martpybok Branch pipe 1
2002-60-101-01-20CnN
(SP) | Natpy6ok Branch pipe 1
11 | 312006-60-112CrI1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
312006-60-112-20CIr1
(SP) | MaTpybok Branch pipe 1

1-48




1502-4K[C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
12 Konbuo 034-040-36- | Ring 034-040-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
13 | 312006-60-109CI1(SP) | MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
312006-60-109-20Cr1
(SP) | Natpy6ok Branch pipe 1
14 | 312006-60-111CI1(SP) | NaTtpy0bok Branch pipe 1
312006-60-111-20CIr1
(SP) | Matpybok Branch pipe 1

1-49



